504220711 02/09/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4267388

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ITSON, INC.	12/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEADWATER PARTNERS I LLC	
Street Address:	1011 PRUITT PLACE	
City:	TYLER	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75703	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8270310
Patent Number:	8270952
Patent Number:	8547872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 903-201-6211

Email: ann.taylor@headwaterllc.com

Correspondent Name: ANN TAYLOR

Address Line 1: 1011 PRUITT PLACE
Address Line 4: TYLER, TEXAS 75703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P001-P012-P061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANN TAYLOR
SIGNATURE:	/Ann Taylor/
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment IO to HW 12.8.2016#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment IO to HW 12.8.2016#page2.tif

PATENT 504220711 REEL: 041215 FRAME: 0390

Patent Assignment

This Assignment is made and entered into between Headwater Partners I, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 1011 Pruitt Place, Tyler, Texas 75703 ("Assignee") and ItsOn, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 3 Lagoon Drive #230, Redwood City, California 94065 ("Assignor"), and.

Assignor is the owner of the Patents listed in Schedule A.

In exchange for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has conveyed, assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, and Assignee has accepted, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents on the attached list of Schedule A, including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents listed in Schedule A.

Assignor: ITSON, INC. Assignee: Headwater Partners I, LLC

By: David Jønnson

Chief Financial Officer

: 7 December 2016 Date:

James E Harris

Patent Counsel

e: December 8, 2016

SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Issue Date	Inventor	Title	Country
8,270,310	09/18/12	Gregory G. Raleigh	Verifiable Device Assisted Service Policy Implementation	US
8,270,952	09/18/12	Gregory G. Raleigh	Open Development System for Access Service Providers	US
8,547,872	10/01/13	Gregory G. Raleigh	Verifiable and Accurate Service Usage Monitoring for Intermediate Networking Devices	US

PATENT REEL: 041215 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 02/09/2017